principle that was well known to Lampert and 
Tennant-Caine. 

52. As a direct and proximate result of the acts and 
omissions by Lampert and Tennant Caine as al-
leged herein, Guy has suffered the loss of essen-
tial and fundamental civil rights in the monetary 
value of One Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars 
[$120,000.00] or such greater or other amount as 
will be proved at trial herein. 

53. As a direct and proximate result of the acts and 

omissions by Lampert and Tennant Caine as al-
leged herein, Guy has suffered emotional dis-
tress, shame, humiliation, loss of enjoyment of

[...]

of Guy and other Humanist inmates because of 
their sincerely held convictions. 

81. As a direct and proximate result of the acts, 
omissions and discriminations by Lampert and 
Tennant-Caine as alleged herein, Guy has suf-
fered the loss of essential civil rights in the sum 
of One Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars 
[$120,000.00] or such greater or other monetary 
amount as will be proved at trial herein. 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs JonMichael Guy and 
American Humanist Association pray that the Court 
enter an appropriate interlocutory temporary re-
straining order, and upon the trial of the matters al-